

No. 16-1276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL SOMERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
JAIME L. NOVIKOFF
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
jnovikoff@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Workplace
Compliance

August 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. INDIVIDUALS WHO ONLY REPORT ALLEGED SECURITIES VIOLATIONS INTERNALLY TO THEIR EMPLOYER, AND NOT EXTERNALLY TO THE SEC, DO NOT QUALIFY AS “WHISTLE- BLOWERS” UNDER SECTION 922(a) OF DODD-FRANK	7
A. Dodd-Frank’s Definition Of Whistle- blower Applies Only To Individuals Who Complain Externally To The SEC	8
B. Only Whistleblowers May Invoke Section 922(a)’s Anti-Retaliation Protections	10
C. If Congress Intended To Expand Section 922(a)’s Scope, It Would Have Used Broader Language As It Has In Other Anti-Retaliation Statutes	13
D. Congress’s Intent To Protect Only Those Who Complain Externally To The SEC Is Evident From Dodd- Frank’s History, Structure And Operation	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Dodd-Frank’s legislative history confirms that Congress enacted the anti-retaliation protections in Section 922(a) to protect only individuals who report to the SEC ..	16
2. Dodd-Frank’s monetary incentives are available only to employees who report both internally to their employers and externally to the SEC	17
E. Even If This Court Finds That The Statutory Language Is Ambiguous, The SEC’s Interpretation Is Not Entitled To Judicial Deference	19
1. The SEC’s Section 922(a) final regulation was not subject to notice-and-comment rulemaking, rendering it unsuitable for <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	21
2. The SEC’s regulation is not entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference because it is inconsistent with the plain language of the statute and otherwise is unpersuasive	23
II. PERMITTING INTERNAL COMPLAINANTS TO PURSUE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE DODD-FRANK ACT WOULD PRODUCE UNJUST RESULTS.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Employees Who File Internal Complaints Already Are Protected By SOX	27
B. Employers Would Face Substantial, Unjustified Burdens If Internal Complainants Were Permitted To File A Cause Of Action Under Section 922(a) Of Dodd-Frank	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	20
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11, 23
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	19
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	19
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20, 24
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	14
<i>Department of the Treasury, IRS v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	20
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	10
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074.....	24
<i>EEOC v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3483345 (7th Cir. Aug. 15, 2017).....	29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	24
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	4
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	4, 16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7, 21, 23
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10
FEDERAL AGENCY DECISIONS	
<i>In the Matter of BlackRock Advisors, LLC and Bartholomew A. Battista</i> , File No. 3- 16501 (SEC 2015)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	13, 14
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2087.....	13
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 12 U.S.C. § 5567(a)(1).....	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376..... <i>passim</i>	
12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5567(a)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(1)(B).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)(2).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(e).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(2)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(5).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(i).....	11
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974,	
42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 5851(a).....	14
Equal Pay Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	3
Fair Labor Standards Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 215.....	13
Family and Medical Leave Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act,	
21 U.S.C. § 399d.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	13
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1367.....	13
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff <i>et seq.</i>	3
International Safe Container Act, 46 U.S.C. § 80507.....	13
National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. § 1142.....	13
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 660(c).....	13
Pipeline Safety Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60129.....	13
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i).....	13
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	2, 4, 8, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78m	12
15 U.S.C. § 78o-6(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 7215.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 7264.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 7265.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Seaman’s Protection Act, 46 U.S.C. § 2114.....	13
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	3
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. § 31105.....	13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	11, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	18
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2622.....	13
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4211 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. § 42121.....	13
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-4(c)(3).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-6(a).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-6(b).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-9.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
41 C.F.R. ch. 60	3
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Protections of Section 21F of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 70,487 (Nov. 17, 2010) .	22
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Securities Whistleblower Incentives and Protections</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 34,299 (June 13, 2011).....	18, 22
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Interpretation of the SEC’s Whistleblower Rules Under Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 47,829 (Aug. 10, 2015)	23
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Senate Report No. 111-176 (2010)	9, 16, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965)	3
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>2016 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i>	17
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of the Whistleblower, Frequently Asked Questions: No. 15.....	26
